AOZ1117
1A Low Dropout Linear Regulator
ww
General Description
The AOZ1117 is a low dropout positive adjustable or
fixed-mode regulator with minimum of 1A output current
capability. The product is specifically designed to provide
well-regulated supply for low voltage IC applications such

w.DataSheet4U.com
Rev. 1.1 September 2008 www.aosmd.com Page 1 of 8
AOZ1117
ww
Ordering Information
• All AOS products are offered in packages with Pb-free plating and compliant to RoHS standards.
• Parts marked as Green Products (with “L” suffix) use reduced levels of Halogens, and are also RoHS compliant.
Please visit www.aosmd.com/web/quality/rohs_compliant.jsp for additional information.
Pin Configuration
Pin Description
Part Number Output Voltage
Ambient
Temperature Range Package Environmental
AOZ1117TI-AAL Adjustable
-40°C to +85°C TO-252 Green Product
AOZ1117TI-15L 1.5V
AOZ1117TI-18L 1.8V
AOZ1117TI-25L 2.5V
AOZ1117TI-33L 3.3V
AOZ1117TI-50L 5.0V
Name I/O Pin # Function
Adj (GND) I 1 A resistor divider from this pin to the Vout pin and ground sets the output voltage.
(Ground only for Fixed-Mode)
Vout O 2 The output of the regulator. A minimum of 10uF capacitor (0.15Ω ≤ ESR ≤ 20Ω) must

ww
Electrical Characteristics
Under Operating Conditions
Notes:
1. See thermal regulation specifications for changes in output voltage due to heating effects. Line and load regulation are measured at a constant
junction temperature by low duty cycle pulse testing. Load regulation is measured at the output lead = 1/18” from the package.
2. Line and load regulation are guaranteed up to the maximum power dissipation of 15W. Power dissipation is determined by the difference between
input and output differential and the output current. Guaranteed maximum power dissipation will not be available over the full input/output range.
3. Quiescent current is defined as the minimum output current required in maintaining regulation. At 12V input/output differential the device is
guaranteed to regulate if the output current is greater than 10mA.
4. Output is connected to the multi-layer PCB cupper area 10mm x 10mm separately. If you need large PD or lower Tc & Tj, please connect to the
large copper area > 10mm x 10mm.
Parameter Device Conditions Min. Typ. Max Unit
Operation Input Voltage  All 2.75 14 V
Reference Voltage AOZ1117-ADJ TJ = 25°C, (VIN-OUT) = 1.5V, IOUT = 10mA 1.225 1.250 1.275 V
Output Voltage AOZ1117-1.5 IOUT = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, 3V ≤ VIN ≤ 12V 1.470 1.500 1.530 V
AOZ1117-1.8 IOUT = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, 3.3V ≤ VIN ≤ 12V 1.764 1.800 1.836 V
AOZ1117-2.5 IOUT = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, 4V ≤ VIN ≤ 12V 2.450 2.500 2.550 V
AOZ1117-3.3 IOUT = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, 4.8V ≤ VIN ≤ 12V 3.235 3.300 3.365 V
AOZ1117-5.0 IOUT = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, 6.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 12V 4.900 5.000 5.100 V
Line Regulation(1)(2) All VIN = VOUT+1.5V~7V, IO = 10mA, TJ = 25°C 0.1 0.3 %
VIN = VOUT+1.5V~12V, IO = 10mA, TJ =
25°C